9.01 Each Employee shall first serve a single probationary period of six hundred (600) 
hours worked. The probationary period may be extended by mutual agreement 
between the Union and the Employer for a period up to an additional four 
hundred and eighty (480) hours worked, however, in no event will the total 
probation period exceed one thousand and eighty (1080) hours worked.  
The Employer shall provide written notice to an employee if the probation period 
is extended.  
If a Probationary Employee is unsatisfactory in the opinion of the Employer, such 
Employee may be dismissed or her employment terminated, in writing, at any

[...]

Parental/Adoption Leave may be taken by one parent or shared between two 
parents but the total combined leave cannot exceed seventy-two (72) weeks  
Parental/Adoption Leave can begin at any time after the birth or adoption of the 
child but must be completed within one hundred and four (104) weeks of the date 
a baby is born, or an adopted child is placed with the parent  

21.04 Court Appearance 
An Employee required to serve jury duty or who is subpoenaed to appear in a 
Canadian Court, provided such court action is not occasioned by the Employee’s

[...]

Employment Standards Code and Employment Insurance (EI) legislation. 

3) Death Or Disappearance Of A Child Leave 
Employees will be granted unpaid leave up to fifty-two (52) weeks of job protection for 
employees whose children have disappeared due to a crime or up to one hundred and 
four (104) weeks if child died due to a crime in accordance with the Employment 
Standards Code and Employment Insurance (EI) legislation. 

4) Domestic Violence Leave 
An employee who is a victim of domestic violence and has been employed by the same 
employer for at least ninety (90) days is entitled to unpaid domestic violence leave of up